Maine law.
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HERON LAKE DAM COMPANY.

nance, by-law, or regulation, the court before whom such com=
plaint shall be made, shall have the same jurisdiction over the
said complaints and offenses, as they now have over complaints
for criminal offenses against the state, and shall be authorized,
in the name of the state, to issue their mittimus upon the non-
payment of the fine and costs, in the same manner as they now
can, in all cases of criminal prosecutions in behalf of the state,
where the penalty does not exceed the sum of fifty dollars.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

Chapier $96.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Smcr. 1. The Heron Lake Dam Company shall have the
right to demand and receive the sum of seventy-five cents for
each and every thousand feet board measure (woods’ scale) of
logs and lumber which may pass over and through their dams,
locks, and works into the Chamberlain lake, in lieu of the toll
now fixed by law therefor, and to secure and enforce payment
of the same, the said company shall have the same lien on such
lumber and logs and the same powers to sell the same as are
given to said company by an act passed August eleventh, eigh-
teen hundred and forty-eight, entitled ¢ an act additional to an
act to incorporate Heron Lake Dam Company,” provided said
company shall proceed forthwith and in season for logging op-
erations the ensuing winter to repair and rebuild their said dam
and works, so that a passage for logs and lumber through the
same into the Chamberlain lake may be secured for the driving
season of eighteen hundred and fifty-three, unless they shall
be prevented by unavoidable casualty, in which case said com-
pany shall complete the same with all reasonable dispatch and
diligence ; and when there shall be realized from said toll a
sum of money suflicient to reimburse to said company in full,
the balance of the agreed original cost of said dam and worlks,
and the cost of rebuilding and repairing the same as aforesaid,
and of such repairs as may from time to time become necessary,
and the incidental charges of taking care of said dam and
works, together with interest thereon, at the rate of nine per
cent. per annum, until all said sums are paid as aforesaid, then



PORTLAND SAVINGS BANK.

all the stock of said company shall be divided into five hundred
equal shares, and said shares shall be divided and apportioned
among all such persons as shall then be proprietors of any of
the lands from which shall have been taken the logs and lum-
ber which shall have passed over and through said dam and
worls, in proportion to the original price paid for said lands to
the states of Massachusetts and Maine, provided however that
the proprietors of lands mentioned in the third section of an
act passed March twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and fifty-
two, entitled “an act additional to an act to incorporate Heron
Lake Dam Company,” shall not be entitled to any part of said
stock.

Seer. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the
provisions of this act, ave hereby repealed.

[Approved April 17, 1852.]

Chapler 37,

An act to incorporate the Portland Savings Bank.

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Representatives
én Legislature assembled, as follows :

Szer. 1. Charles Q. Clapp, Levi Cutter, F. Tinkham, Jed-
ediah Jewell, P. Bames, George Warren, Allen Haines, Philip
Greeley, Rufus Emerson, George Bartol, J. B. Osgood, David
Hall, Alexander Hubbs, Abner Shaw, 'Thomas Hammond, their
associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation
by the name of the Portland Savings Bank, and as such corpo-
ration, shall be empowered to receive deposits of money, from
any persons wishing to avail themselves of the advantages of
such an institution for the saving, increase and accumulation of
such deposits and funds, and shall have such powers and privi-
leges and be subject to such duties and liabilities, consistent
with the objects of said corporation, as are provided and pre-
scribed for general corporations by the seventy-sixth chapter of
the revised statutes, or may hereafter be established by any
general law,

Secr. 2. All deposits of money received by said corporation,
shall be used, improved, loaned and invested to the best advan-
tage, and the net income or profit thereof, shall be applied, di-
vided and paid to and among the persons making such deposits,
or their legal representatives and assigus, in just proportion ;
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